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------- LAW OFFICES ------- 

 
61 SOUTH PARAMUS ROAD, SUITE 250  

PARAMUS, NEW JERSEY 07652 
 

 

 
       TELEPHONE: (201) 928-1100 

TELEFAX:       (201) 928-0588  
WWW.DECOTIISLAW.COM 

 
November 6, 2020  

 
Via Electronic Mail  
 
Ms. Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314  
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 

 
Re:  I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company For Approval 

of Its Clean Energy Future-Energy Cloud (“CEF-EC”) Program on a 
Regulated Basis 

 
BPU Docket No.: EO18101115 

 
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 

 
On behalf of Utilidata, Inc. (“Utilidata”), we submit for filing a Reply Brief in further 

Support of Utilidata’s Motion for Intervention in the above-referenced matter, along with an 
accompanying Certification of Service.   

 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.     

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

      DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE  
  & GIBLIN, LLP 

      
      By: s/ Alice Bergen ___________ 
                 Alice M. Bergen  
 
Encls.  
AMB/ts 
 
cc: BPU Service List (via e-mail only) 

NEW JERSEY 
NEW YORK  
 

ALICE M. BERGEN, ESQ. 
ABERGEN@DECOTIISLAW.COM 

201.347.2161 

http://www.decotiislaw.com/
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November 6, 2020  

 
VIA EMAIL  
 
Ms. Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314  
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
 

Re:  I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company For Approval 
of Its Clean Energy Future-Energy Cloud (“CEF-EC”) Program on a 
Regulated Basis 

 
BPU Docket No.: EO18101115 
 

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 
 

This law firm represents Utilidata, Inc. (“Utilidata”) in the above-referenced matter.  

Kindly accept this letter reply brief, in lieu of a more formal brief on behalf of Utilidata in further 

support of its motion to intervene in the above listed matter pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.1 et seq. 

before the Board of Public Utilities (“BPU” or the “Board”) and in response to the opposition 

submitted by Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSEG”).  

PSEG has opposed both Utilidata’s participation and party intervention in this matter.1  

Thus, as a preliminary matter, Utilidata hereby amends its request to seek participation status only 

                                                 
1  Utilidata notes that the Division of Rate Counsel does not oppose participation status for 
Utilidata. 
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in order avoid causing any confusion or delay and will submit a brief after the hearings are 

conducted in this matter.  

Contrary to the assertions set forth by PSEG, Utilidata has satisfied each of the factors 

required for participation as set forth at N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.1.  The standard for intervention in an 

administrative proceeding provides that “[a]ny person or entity not initially a party, who has a 

statutory right to intervene or who will be substantially, specifically and directly affected by the 

outcome of a contested case, may on motion, seek leave to intervene.  N.J.A.C. 1.1-16.1(a) 

(emphasis added).  In this regard,  the BPU is instructed to evaluate: (1) the nature and extent of 

the movant’s interests in the outcome of the case; (2) determination of whether the movant’s 

interest is sufficiently different from that of any party so as to add measurably and constructively 

to the scope of the case; (3) the prospect of confusion or undue delay arising from the movant’s 

inclusion; and, (4) any other appropriate matters.  N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.3.  

PSEG’s argues in its opposition that Utilidata failed to adequately explain its delay in 

seeking to intervene in this matter, which has been pending for over two years.  However, PSEG 

cannot dispute that while Utilidata has been delivering grid optimization software for a decade, the 

field of meter-based software is new.  Utilidata is a pioneer in this field, having built the first on-

meter application for Itron’s new meter platform, and the core grid intelligence applications for 

Landis+Gyr’s new meter platform.  It is only in the last few months that Utilidata  has hired and 

built out its regulatory function in order to educate regulators and other policy stakeholders about 

this emerging field, and it is only recently through its involvement in other states that Utilidata 

became aware of the serious technical limitations of many recent AMI rollouts.  Given PSEG’s 

proposed use cases, PSEG is likely to procure one of the next generation platforms that Utilidata 

built software for, and for which it alone has unique expertise about.  Thus, Utilidata can assist the 
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Board and add measurably to this proceeding given its expertise in this emerging field, even given 

the lateness of the proceedings.  

PSEG also argues that Utilidata’s timing will unfairly influence the outcome of the 

proceeding.  However, given the scale and duration of PSEG’s proposed investment, it is in the 

public interest that the Board build a substantial and diverse record to any AMI approval which 

provides the maximum value for ratepayers.  This is especially critical in lieu of the COVID-19 

pandemic.  Utilidata does not seek an advantageous outcome and simply seeks to provide the Board 

additional information currently not included in the record to close the gap between commercial 

conversations about advanced meter software potential and the regulatory discussion of advanced 

meter use cases.  Utilidata believes this information will  assist the Board in ensuring any approved 

AMI rollout has the core technical capabilities to deliver value throughout its useful life and 

achieve all of PSEG’s proposed use cases.  

PSEG wrongly contends Utilidata’s interests are not unique, however this argument 

ignores that Utilidata has a substantial and direct interest in this case as the industry leader in 

building meter-based software with unapparelled experience building software applications for 

next generation smart meters and will assist the Board by contributing to the development of a 

complete record for consideration by the BPU.  No other entity in this proceeding can represent 

Utilidata’s point of view.  Utilidata’s perspective is unique to those provided by current market 

participants in the proceeding as on-meter software is a relatively new and emerging technology 

and no company has more experience building software applications for next generation smart 

meters.  

It is in the Board’s best interest to have as much evidence on the record as possible 

regarding the latest capabilities of AMI including the potential need for on-meter software to 

deliver full value of PSEG’s proposal.  Decisions regarding on-meter software require robust 
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evidence regarding on-meter computation and communication network capabilities to support each 

use case.  Current testimony before the BPU does not provide not sufficient evidence to inform 

decisions regarding these key technical issues.  In addition, “similar entities” were granted 

intervention status but chose not to submit testimony providing no additional evidence regarding 

the full capabilities of AMI or the view of market participants. 

For all of the foregoing reasons, as well as those set forth in Utilidata’s moving papers, 

Utilidata should be granted participant status to ensure that its specific interests are appropriately 

represented and protected.     

      Respectfully submitted,  

DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK,   
  COLE & GIBLIN, LLP 

        
 

 
      By: Alice M. Bergen    
        Alice M. Bergen 
 
AMB/md 
 
cc: BPU Service List (via email only)  
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Alice M. Bergen, Esq. (Attorney ID #: 017342002) 
DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE & GIBLIN, LLP 
61 South Paramus Road, Suite 250  
Paramus, New Jersey 07652 
(201) 928-1100 
Attorneys for Utilidata, Inc. 
 
 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

 
 
I/M/O THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE 
ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE-
ENERGY CLOUD (“CEF-EC”) PROGRAM ON A 
REGULATED BASIS 

 
 
BPU Docket No.: EO18101115 
 
 
CERTIFICATION OF  SERVICE 
 

 

I, Alice M. Bergen, an Attorney at Law of the State of New Jersey, hereby certifies as 

follows: 

1) On November 6, 2020, I caused to be served via email a copy of the enclosed Reply 

Brief in further Support of  Utilidata’s Motion to Intervene on the Secretary to the New Jersey 

Board of Public Utilities; and 

2) On the same date, I also caused to be served by electronic mail a copy of the 

enclosed Notice of Motion to Intervene, the supporting Letter Brief, on each party on the Service 

List.  

I hereby certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true.  I am aware that if any 

of the foregoing statements are willfully false, I am subject to punishment. 
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DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE  
   & GIBLIN, LLP 
  
 

      By: s/ Alice Bergen     
        Alice M. Bergen 
Dated:  November 6, 2020  
 



 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 
FOR APPROVAL OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE-ENERGY CLOUD (“CEF-EC”) PROGRAM 

ON A REGULATED BASIS 
 

BPU DOCKET NO. EO18101115 

SERVICE LIST 

PSE&G: 
PSE&G Services Company 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
Post Office Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102 

 
Joseph F. Accardo, Jr., Esq., Deputy General 
Counsel 
Joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 

 

Matthew M. Weissman, Esq, Managing Counsel, 
State  Regulatory 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 

 
Danielle Lopez, Esq. 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 

 
Chief of Staff’s Office 
Grace Power, Esq., Chief of Staff 
grace.power@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Executive Director’s Office 
Paul Flanagan, Esq., Executive Director 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Robert Brabston, Esq. 
Deputy Executive Director 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Division of Energy 
Stacy Peterson, Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Michele Falcao 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 

Paul Lupo, Bureau Chief 
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Bernard Smalls 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 

Bart Kilar 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Caitlyn White 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 

David Brown 
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Justin Incardone, Esq, 
Justin.incardone@pseg.com 

Sri Medicherla 
sri.medicherla@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Joseph Shea, Esq. 
joseph.shea@pseg.com 

 

Katherine E. Smith, Esq. 
katherine.smith@pseg.com 

 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES: 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

 

Secretary’s Office 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary of the Board 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Counsel’s Office 
Abe Silverman, Esq., General Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Carol Artale, Esq., Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Heather Weisband, Esq., Senior Counsel 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Charles Gurkas, Paralegal 
charles.gurkas@bpu.nj.gov 

 

Economist Office 

Dr. Ben Witherell, Chief Economist 
ben.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
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Reliability & Security 
Michael Stonack 
michael.stonack@bpu.nj.gov 

 

DIVISION OF LAW: 
Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex, 7th Floor West 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, N.J. 08625 

 
Pamela Owen, DAG 
Pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 

 

Michael Beck, DAG 
Michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 

 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
Matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 

 

RATE COUNSEL: 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 

 

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Brian Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

 

Kurt Lewandowski, Esq. 
klewando@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Ami Morita, Esq. 
amorita@rpa.nj.gov 

Matthew Kahal 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
1108 Pheasant Crossing 
Charlottesville, VA 22901 
mkahal@exeterassociates.com 

 
David Peterson 
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants 
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd. 
Suite 202 
Dunkirk, MD 20754 
davep@chesapeake.net 

 

NJLEUC 
Steven S. Goldberg, Esq. 
Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, PC 
125 Half Mile Road 
Suite 300 
Red Bank, NJ 07701-6777 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com 

 

Paul F. Forshay, Esq. 
Eversheds Sutherland (US), LLP 
700 Sixth Street, N.W. 
Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20001-3980 
paulforshay@eversheds-sutherland.com 

 

EELC: 
Daniel Greenhouse, Esq. 
William Bittinger, Esq. 
Eastern Environmental Law Center 
50 Park Place 
Suite 1025 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
dgreenhouse@easternenvironmental.org 
wbittinger@easternenvironmental.org 

 

Maria Novas-Ruiz, Esq. 
mnovas-ruiz@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Christine Juarez, Esq. 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 

 

Debora Layugan, Esq. 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 

 

RATE COUNSEL CONSULTANTS 

Google, Inc. 
Murray E. Bevan, Esq. 
William K. Mosca, Jr. Esq. 
Katherine M. Dailey, Paralegal 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
mbevan@bmg.law 
wmosca@bmg.law 
kdailey@bmg.law 

 

Paul Alvarez 
Alvarez & Associates 
P O Box 150963 
Lakewood, CO 80215 
palvarez@wiredgroup.net 

 

Landis+Gyr Technology, Inc. 
Barbara Koonz, Esq. 
Greenbaum Rowe Smith & Davis, LLP. 
Metro Corporate Campus One 
P.O. Box 5600 
Woodbridge, NJ 07095 
bkoonz@greenbaumlaw.com 
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Enel X North America, Inc. 
William Harla, Esq. 
Alice M. Bergen, Esq. 
DeCotiis, FitzPatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP 
Glenpointe Centre West 
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard 
Teaneck, NJ 07666 
wharla@decotiislaw.com 
abergen@decotiislaw.com 

 

Katie Guerry, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
North America 
Enel X North America, Inc. 
One Marina Park Drive 
Boston, MA 02210 
Katie.guerry@enel.com 

 
Brian Kauffman, Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Enel X North America, Inc. 
One Marina Park Drive 
Boston, MA 02210 
brian.kauffman@enel.com 

 

Market Participants: 
Christopher E. Torkelson, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
P.O. Box 5404 
Princeton, NJ 08543 
ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com 

 
Karen O. Moury, Esq. 
Sarah C. Stoner, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
kmoury@eckertseamans.com 
sstoner@eckertseamans.com 

 

AARP 
Evelyn Liebman, State Director of Advocacy 
AARP New Jersey State Office 
303 George Street, Suite 505 
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 
eliebman@aarp.org 

 

Janine G. Bauer, Esquire 
Szaferman, Lakind, Blumstein, & Blader, P.C. 
101 Grovers Mill Road, Suite 200 
Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648 
jbauer@szaferman.com 

 

 

 

 

 

JCP&L 
Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Department 
2800 Pottsville Pike 

Reading, PA 19612-6001 
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com 

 

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Margaret Comes, Esq. 
Associate Counsel 
Rockland Electric Company 
4 Irving Place, Suite 1815-S 
New York, New York 10003 
comesm@coned.com 

 
John Carley, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, 
Inc. 
4 Irving Place, Suite 1815-S 
New York, New York 10003 
carleyj@coned.com 

 
James C. Meyer 
Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Peretti 
Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 
jmeyer@riker.com 

 

ACE 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 
500 North Wakefield Drive 
Newark, DE 19702 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 

 

OSI 
Open Systems International, Inc. 
Attn: Mary Budge, Vice President, Contracts and 
Compliance 
4101 Arrowhead Drive 
Medina, MN 55340 
Mary.Budge@osii.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2896791 

mailto:wharla@decotiislaw.com
mailto:abergen@decotiislaw.com
mailto:abergen@decotiislaw.com
mailto:Katie.guerry@enel.com
mailto:brian.kauffman@enel.com
mailto:ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com
mailto:kmoury@eckertseamans.com
mailto:sstoner@eckertseamans.com
mailto:eliebman@aarp.org
mailto:jbauer@szaferman.com
mailto:llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:comesm@coned.com
mailto:carleyj@coned.com
mailto:carleyj@coned.com
mailto:JMEYER@RIKER.com
mailto:philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com
mailto:Mary.Budge@osii.com

	EO18101115 PSEG Reply Brief.pdf
	DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE & GIBLIN, LLP
	DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE
	& GIBLIN, LLP
	EO18101115 PSEG Reply Brief.pdf
	DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK,
	COLE & GIBLIN, LLP
	Letter Filing Reply  PSEG EO18101115.pdf
	DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE
	& GIBLIN, LLP
	cc: BPU Service List (via e-mail only)




